

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State
Department of Financial Services,

Plaintiff,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE
CURRENCY and JOSEPH M. OTTING, in his
official capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the
Currency,

Defendants.

18 Civ. 8377 (VM)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2761
Facsimile: (212) 637-2786

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
Assistant United States Attorney
—Of Counsel—

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. OCC’s Chartering Authority..... 2

II. OCC’s Fintech Initiative 4

III. Prior Fintech Charter Litigation..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER DFS’S CLAIMS 7

A. DFS Still Lacks Standing Because It Has Not Suffered an Injury-In-Fact..... 7

B. The Matter Remains Unripe for Judicial Review 9

C. Any Challenge to OCC’s 2003 Amendment to Section 5.20(e)(1) Is Time-Barred 10

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED 11

A. OCC’s Interpretation of the Ambiguous Term “The Business of Banking” in the National Bank Act Is Entitled to Deference 11

1. Because the Statutory Text Is Ambiguous, OCC Has Discretion to Reasonably Interpret It..... 12

a. In *NationsBank*, the Supreme Court Recognized OCC’s Authority to Interpret the Ambiguous Term “Business of Banking” 13

b. The D.C. Circuit Has Confirmed OCC’s Authority to Issue a Limited Purpose National Bank Charter 15

2. OCC Reasonably Interpreted the Statutory Term “Business of Banking” by Reference to Three Core Banking Activities Identified in the National Bank Act..... 17

B. Neither Section 5.20(e)(1) Nor Any Charter Issued Under Section 5.20(e)(1) in the Future Violate the Tenth Amendment 19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 865 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Co. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	19
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	11, 17, 18
<i>CSBS v. OCC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House, Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	11
<i>Cuzzo Speed Tech., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	19
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. (1954).....	19
<i>Harris v. FAA</i> , 353 F.3d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10

Independent Community Bankers Association of South Dakota, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve System,
820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 15, 16

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7, 9

M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank,
563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977) 14, 15

Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,
173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 10

N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau,
528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9

NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)..... 11, 13, 14

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 9

Plant City v. Dickinson,
396 U.S. 122 (1969)..... 18

Simmonds v. INS,
326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 10

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota),
517 U.S. 735 (1996)..... 11, 19

Spannaus v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
824 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 7

U.S. v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 11

Vullo v. OCC (“Vullo I”), No. 17 Civ. 3574,
2017 WL 6512245 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2017) 5, 6, 7, 9

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
550 U.S. 1 (2007)..... 19

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 8

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1..... 2, 3
 12 U.S.C. § 1(a)..... 2
 12 U.S.C. § 21..... 2, 12
 12 U.S.C. § 24..... 12, 13
 12 U.S.C. § 26..... 2, 12
 12 U.S.C. § 27..... 2
 12 U.S.C. § 27(a)..... 2, 3, 12
 12 U.S.C. § 27(b)(1)..... 12
 12 U.S.C. § 36..... 17
 12 U.S.C. § 36(j)..... 17
 12 U.S.C. § 81..... 17
 12 U.S.C. § 93a..... 2
 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)..... 10

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1
 12 C.F.R. § 5.20(e)(1)..... *passim*

OTHER AUHORITIES

68 Fed. Reg. 70122 (Dec. 17, 2003)..... 3, 11
